



Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Emerita Resources Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Emerita Resources Corp. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2015 and 2014, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of cash flows and consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Emerita Resources Corp. and its subsidiaries as at September 30, 2015 and 2014, and their financial performance and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Company had continuing losses during the year ended September 30, 2015 and a cumulative deficit as at September 30, 2015. These conditions along with other matters set forth in Note 1 indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

McGOVERN, HURLEY, CUNNINGHAM, LLP



Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

TORONTO, Canada
January 28, 2016

Emerita Resources Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at:

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Note	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2014
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		50,477	1,024,697
Amounts receivable		102,012	62,951
Prepaid expenses and advances		5,599	107,624
Total current assets		158,088	1,195,272
Long-term			
Reclamation deposit		17,194	26,183
Equipment	3	29,505	38,337
Exploration and evaluation properties	4	991,834	978,907
Total assets		1,196,621	2,238,699
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8,9	1,137,629	342,187
Total liabilities		1,137,629	342,187
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Common shares	5	5,913,897	5,536,826
Warrants reserve	6	171,799	16,000
Option reserve	6	317,069	317,069
Deficit		(6,343,773)	(3,973,383)
Total shareholders' equity		58,992	1,896,512
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		1,196,621	2,238,699

Nature of operations and going concern 1

Commitments and contingencies 12

Approved on behalf of the Board:

Signed: "Catherine Stretch", Director

Signed: "David Gower", Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
Years ended
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Note	Years ended September 30,	
		2015	2014
		\$	\$
Expenses			
Project evaluation expenses		1,401,824	647,369
Exploration and evaluation property writeoff	4	111,066	-
Consulting and management fees	9	611,965	709,634
Professional fees		26,186	43,725
Shareholders communications and filing fees		65,312	123,004
Travel expenses		59,211	72,882
Office expenses		78,808	106,140
Share-based payments	6	-	3,000
Loss for the period before other items		(2,354,372)	(1,705,754)
Other items			
Interest income		39	6,370
Foreign exchange (loss)		(32,057)	(30,640)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year		(2,386,390)	(1,730,024)
Basic and diluted loss per share		(0.05)	(0.05)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding			
Basic and Diluted		52,879,610	37,291,895

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Years ended September 30,	
	2015	2014
	\$	\$
CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY:		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
(Loss) for the year	(2,386,390)	(1,730,024)
Items not involving cash:		
Share-based payments	-	3,000
Amortization	8,493	8,730
Exploration and evaluation property writeoff	111,066	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	2,625	32,897
Working capital adjustments:		
Changes in amounts receivable	(39,061)	25,899
Changes in prepaid expenses and advances	102,025	(98,118)
Changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	911,676	232,316
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,289,566)	(1,525,300)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Exploration and evaluation properties, net of change in working capital	(126,899)	(346,854)
Equipment	-	(2,958)
Net cash used in investing activities	(126,899)	(349,812)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from private placement	446,000	1,227,575
Cost of issue	(1,130)	(7,784)
Net cash generated from financing activities	444,870	1,219,791
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(2,625)	(32,897)
CHANGE IN CASH, during the year	(974,220)	(688,218)
CASH, beginning of year	1,024,697	1,712,915
CASH, end of year	50,477	1,024,697
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION		
Change in non-cash working capital for exploration and evaluation properties	(3,245)	(61,020)
Amortization included in exploration and evaluation properties	-	(3,566)
Issuance of common shares for accounts payable (Note 5(ii))	104,000	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Emerita Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Number of shares #	Common Shares \$	Warrant Reserve \$	Option Reserve \$	Deficit \$	Total equity \$
Balance, September 30, 2013	35,812,079	4,317,035	19,904	314,069	(2,247,263)	2,403,745
Common shares issued, net of issue costs	12,275,750	1,219,791	-	-	-	1,219,791
Warrants expired unexercised	-	-	(3,904)	-	3,904	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	3,000	-	3,000
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(1,730,024)	(1,730,024)
Balance, September 30, 2014	48,087,829	5,536,826	16,000	317,069	(3,973,383)	1,896,512
Balance, September 30, 2014	48,087,829	5,536,826	16,000	317,069	(3,973,383)	1,896,512
Warrants expired unexercised	-	-	(16,000)	-	16,000	-
Common shares issued, net of issue costs	11,000,000	548,870	-	-	-	548,870
Warrant	-	(171,799)	171,799	-	-	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(2,386,390)	(2,386,390)
Balance, September 30, 2015	59,087,829	5,913,897	171,799	317,069	(6,343,773)	58,992

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Emerita Resources Corp.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Emerita Resources Corp. (the “Company”, or “Emerita”) was incorporated on October 30, 2009 as 0865140 BC LTD. pursuant to the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. On January 8, 2013, the Company completed its Qualifying Transaction and ceased to be a Capital Pool Company. The Company changed its name to Emerita Gold Corp. and commenced trading as a Tier 2 Mining Issuer on the TSX Venture Exchange on January 11, 2013 under a new trading symbol “EMO”. The Company has wholly owned subsidiaries, 7854811 Canada Inc. (dissolved on February 11, 2014), 2244182 Ontario Inc., amalgamated with Emerita (“2244182”) which owns Emerita Resources Espana SL (“Emerita Espana”), a company incorporated on May 30, 2012 in Spain. The Company is currently engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties, with its primary focus on the Las Morras Property and a new project located in Spain. The head office and principal address of the Company is 65 Queen Street West, Suite 800, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2M5.

The business of exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that the current exploration programs will result in profitable operations.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation properties is dependent upon the establishment of a sufficient quantity of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of these assets.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting its exploration activities, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements. The Company’s assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions, and political uncertainty.

The Company has a need for equity financing for working capital and exploration and development of its properties. Because of continuing operating losses and a working capital deficit, the Company’s continuance as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain adequate financing and to reach profitable levels of operation. It is not possible to predict whether financing efforts will be successful or if the Company will attain profitable levels of operations. Material uncertainties as mentioned above cause significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of operations. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying financial statements. Such adjustments could be material. Due to continuing operating losses, the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain additional sources of financing. There is no assurance that these funds will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and include Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The policies set out were consistently applied to all the periods presented unless otherwise noted below.

Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information, and have been prepared using the historical cost basis. Furthermore, these consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company. All values are rounded to the nearest dollar.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, 7854811 Canada Inc., and Emerita Espana. All material intercompany transactions and balances between subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation.

Approval of the consolidated financial statements

These consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2015 were reviewed, approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on January 28, 2016.

Critical judgements and estimation uncertainties

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company’s management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and related notes to the financial statements. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results may differ from those estimates.

The areas which require management to make significant judgments, estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

Assets’ carrying values and impairment charges

In the determination of carrying values and impairment charges, management looks at the higher of recoverable amount or fair value less costs to sell in the case of assets and at objective evidence, significant or prolonged decline of fair value on financial assets indicating impairment. These determinations and their individual assumptions require that management make a decision based on the best available information at each reporting period.

Capitalization of exploration and evaluation costs

Management has determined that exploration and evaluation costs incurred during the years have future economic benefits and are economically recoverable. In making this judgement, management has assessed various sources of information including, but not limited to, the geologic and metallurgic information, operating management expertise and existing permits. See Note 4 for details of capitalized exploration and evaluation costs.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Critical judgements and estimation uncertainties (continued)

Impairment of exploration and evaluation properties

While assessing whether any indications of impairment exist for exploration and evaluation properties, consideration is given to both external and internal sources of information. Information the Company considers include changes in the market, economic and legal environment in which the Company operates that are not within its control and affect the recoverable amount of exploration and evaluation properties. Internal sources of information include the manner in which exploration and evaluation properties are being used or are expected to be used and indications of expected economic performance of the properties. Estimates include but are not limited to estimates of the discounted future cash flows expected to be derived from the Company's properties, costs to sell the properties and the appropriate discount rate. Reductions in metal price forecasts, increases in estimated future costs of production, increases in estimated future capital costs, reductions in the amount of recoverable mineral reserves and mineral resources and/or adverse current economics can result in a write-down of the carrying amounts of the Company's exploration and evaluation properties.

Income taxes

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets and valuing income tax liabilities, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. The Company considers relevant tax planning opportunities that are within the Company's control, are feasible and are within management's ability to implement. Examination by applicable tax authorities is supported based on individual facts and circumstances of the relevant tax position examined in light of all available evidence. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to ongoing varying interpretations, it is reasonably possible that changes in these estimates can occur that materially affect the amounts of income tax assets recognized. Also, future changes in tax laws could limit the Company from realizing the tax benefits from the deferred tax assets. The Company reassesses unrecognized income tax assets at each reporting period.

Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Cost comprises the fair value of consideration given to acquire or construct an asset and includes the direct charges associated with bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for putting it into use.

When parts of an item of equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of equipment.

Equipment is recorded at cost. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the equipment using the following number of years:

Office equipment	5 - 10 years
Office furniture	5 - 10 years
Vehicle	5 years
Computer software	3 - 5 years

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Share-based payments

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

Contingencies

Refer to Note 12.

Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Generally, the Company has a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights in its subsidiaries. The effects of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable are considered when assessing whether control exists. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company, and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. The financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives, or assets acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in loss.

Loans and receivables - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at amortized cost less any provision for impairment. Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default. Any changes to the carrying amount of the asset, including impairment losses, are recognized in loss.

Held-to-maturity investments - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in loss.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Available-for-sale - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income/loss. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from accumulated other comprehensive loss and recognized in loss.

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred "loss event") and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

The Company's financial assets are comprised of cash, which is classified as loans and receivables.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, directly attributable transaction costs. The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in loss.

Other financial liabilities - After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognized in loss when the liabilities are derecognized, as well as through the effective interest rate amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate method. The amortization of the effective interest is included in other items in loss.

The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and are classified as other financial liabilities.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in loss.

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices or dealer price quotations. For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

Exploration and evaluation properties

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation activities, including costs incurred to acquire and secure exploration property licenses, are capitalized to exploration and evaluation properties.

Project evaluation expenses included in net loss relate to the initial search for deposits with economic potential and to detailed assessments of deposits or other projects that have been identified as having economic potential.

Management reviews the carrying value of capitalized exploration and evaluation costs at least annually. The review is based on the Company's intentions for development of the undeveloped property. Subsequent recovery of the resulting carrying value depends on successful development or sale of the undeveloped project. If a project does not prove viable, all irrecoverable costs associated with the project net of any impairment provisions are written off to loss.

The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation properties is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete development of the properties, and on future production or proceeds of disposition.

Costs recovered in excess of the carrying amount are recognized in loss.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Development assets

When economically viable reserves have been determined and the decision to proceed with development has been approved, the expenditures related to development and construction are capitalized as construction-in-progress and classified as a component of property, plant and equipment. Costs associated with the commissioning of new assets incurred in the period before they are operating in the way intended by management, are capitalized. Development expenditure is net of the proceeds of the sale of metals from ore extracted during the development phase. Interest on borrowings related to the construction and development of assets are capitalized until substantially all the activities required to make the asset ready for its intended use are complete.

Issued capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Foreign currencies

The presentation and functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar.

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position. Exchange differences are recognized in operations in the period in which they arise.

Income taxes

Any income tax on profit or loss for the period presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income/loss, in which case the income tax is recognized in equity or other comprehensive income/loss.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted, or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off the amounts, and the Company intends to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Deferred tax is provided for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, on a non-discounted basis using tax rates at the end of the reporting period applicable to the period of expected realization. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. Details regarding the determination of the fair value of equity settled share-based transactions are set out in the equity reserves note.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a graded vesting basis over the period during which the employee becomes unconditionally entitled to equity instruments, based on the Company's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest. At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognized in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to the equity reserve.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

For those options and warrants that expire after vesting, the recorded value is transferred to deficit.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share calculation assumes that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period, with the incremental number of shares being included in the denominator of the diluted loss per share calculation. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive. All of the Company's outstanding stock options and warrants were anti-dilutive for the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying values of capitalized exploration and evaluation properties and equipment are assessed for impairment when indicators of such impairment exist. If any indication of impairment exists an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount is calculated. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of the fair value less costs to sell for the asset and the asset's value in use.

Impairment is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. If this is the case, the individual assets of the Company are grouped together into cash generating units ("CGUs") for impairment purposes. Such CGUs represent the lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash flows from other assets or other groups of assets. This generally results in the Company evaluating its non-financial assets on a geographical basis.

If the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and an impairment loss is charged to loss so as to reduce the carrying amount to its recoverable amount.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Impairment of non-financial assets (Continued)

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation/amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in loss.

Rehabilitation provision

The Company records the present value of estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore operating locations in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of these restoration activities includes dismantling and removing structures, rehabilitating mines and tailings dams, dismantling operating facilities, closure of plant and waste sites, and restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of affected areas.

The obligation generally arises when the asset is installed or the ground / environment is disturbed at the production location. When the liability is initially recognized, the present value of the estimated cost is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related mining assets to the extent that it was incurred prior to the production of related ore. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the change in present value based on the discount rates that reflect current market assessments and the risks specific to the liability. The periodic unwinding of the discount is recognized in operations as a finance cost. Additional disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions or charges to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability when they occur. For closed sites, changes to estimated costs are recognized immediately in loss.

The Company does not currently have any such significant legal or constructive obligations and therefore, no rehabilitation provision has been recorded as at September 30, 2015 or 2014.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The Company has adopted the following new standards, along with any consequential amendments, effective October 1, 2014. Changes were made in accordance with the applicable transitional provisions.

IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation (“IAS 32”) was amended by the IASB in December 2011 to clarify certain aspects of the requirements on offsetting. The amendments focus on the criterion that an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and the criterion that an entity intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The adoption of this standard did not result in any changes to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IAS 36 – Impairments of Assets (“IAS 36”) was amended by the IASB in May 2013 to clarify the requirements to disclose the recoverable amounts of impaired assets and require additional disclosures about the measurement of impaired assets when the recoverable amount is based on fair value less costs of disposal, including the discount rate when a present value technique is used to measure the recoverable amount. The adoption of this standard did not result in any changes to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Future accounting changes

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for fiscal years of the Company beginning October 1, 2015 or later. Updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded thereof. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the following on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures (“IFRS 7”) was amended in September 2014 to clarify whether a servicing contract is continuing involvement in a transferred asset for purposes of determining the disclosures required. IFRS 7 was also amended to clarify that the additional disclosures relating to offsetting are not specifically required for interim periods unless required by IAS 34. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity’s own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFRS 10”) and IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (“IAS 28”) were amended in September 2014 to address a conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction involving an associate or joint venture, the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. The effective date of these amendments is yet to be determined, however early adoption is permitted.

IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements (“IFRS 11”) was amended in May 2014 to require business combination accounting to be applied to acquisitions of interests in a joint operation that constitute a business. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in December 2014 in order to clarify, among other things, that information should not be obscured by aggregating or by providing immaterial information, that materiality consideration apply to all parts of the financial statements and that even when a standard requires a specific disclosure, materiality considerations do apply. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

IAS 12 – Income Taxes (“IAS 12”) was amended in January 2016 to clarify that, among other things, unrealized losses on debt instruments measured at fair value and measured at cost for tax purposes give rise to a deductible temporary difference regardless of whether the debt instrument’s holder expects to recover the carrying amount of the debt instrument by sale or by use; the carrying amount of an asset does not limit the estimation of probable future taxable profits; and estimates for future taxable profits exclude tax deduction resulting from the reversal of deductible temporary differences. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Earlier adoption is permitted.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. EQUIPMENT

	Office Equipment	Office Furniture	Software	Vehicle	Total
Cost as at September 30, 2013	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions, 2014	16,737	18,253	1,881	13,762	\$ 50,633
Cost as at September 30, 2014	16,737	18,253	1,881	13,762	\$ 50,633
Additions, 2015	-	-	-	-	\$ -
Cost as at September 30, 2015	16,737	18,253	1,881	13,762	50,633
Accumulated amortization as at September 30, 2013	-	-	-	-	\$ -
Charge for the year, 2014	6,197	2,770	578	2,751	\$ 12,296
Accumulated amortization as at September 30, 2014	6,197	2,770	578	2,751	\$ 12,296
Charge for the year, 2015	4,184	1,826	620	2,202	\$ 8,832
Accumulated amortization as at September 30, 2015	10,381	4,596	1,198	4,953	21,128
Net book value as at September 30, 2014	\$ 10,540	\$ 15,483	\$ 1,303	\$ 11,011	\$ 38,337
Net book value as at September 30, 2015	\$ 6,356	\$ 13,657	\$ 683	\$ 8,809	\$ 29,505

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES

	Las Morras Property \$	Peña Encina Property \$	Total \$
Balance, September 30, 2014	867,841	111,066	978,907
Cost incurred during the year:			
Land management fees, taxes and permits	27,514	-	27,514
Labour, contract geologists, prospectors	34,197	-	34,197
Field expenses	15,532	-	15,532
Sample analysis	4,295	-	4,295
Technical reports	8,750	-	8,750
Travel, meals and accommodations	7,905	-	7,905
Vehicle and fuel	567	-	567
Overhead - Project office Sevilla	25,233	-	25,233
Write off	-	(111,066)	(111,066)
Balance, September 30, 2015	991,834	-	991,834

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (Continued)

	Las Morras Property \$	Peña Encina Property \$	Los Vieros Property \$	Sierra Alta Property \$	Total \$
Balance, September 30, 2013	710,140	24,384	2,657	-	737,181
Cost incurred during the year:					
Land management fees, taxes and permits	63,297	6,273	-	-	69,570
Labour, contract geologists, prospectors	63,916	8,240	-	-	72,156
Field expenses	4,410	554	-	14,122	19,086
Sample analysis	(6,479)	-	-	-	(6,479)
Technical reports	17,842	62,901	-	-	80,743
Travel, meals and accommodations	4,824	702	-	-	5,526
Overhead - Project office Sevilla	43,416	22,094	-	5,469	70,979
Property, plant and equipment reclassification	(33,525)	(14,082)	-	-	(47,607)
Write down	-	-	(2,657)	(19,591)	(22,248)
Balance, September 30, 2014	867,841	111,066	-	-	978,907

The Company has valid permits for two gold exploration properties. Among the two properties, one being Las Morras, located in the Extremadura region, Spain, and one being Sierra Alta, located in the Asturias region in Northwestern Spain. Each of the properties is comprised of exploration permits that were issued by the Extremadura regulatory authorities and the Asturias regulatory authorities respectively.

- The original permit for Las Morras Property is comprised of 230 claims, totaling approximately 7,000 hectares. The permit for Las Morras was granted in 2012 and expired on April 17, 2015 but was renewable for an additional three year term. The Company applied for an additional three year term and received approval of the renewal for a period of two years on August 20, 2015. This Property is located in the eastern part of the Badajoz Province of Spain. In 2013, the Company applied for five additional permits around the Las Morras Project area in the Extremadura Region. Between November 2014 and January 2015, the company received notice from the Extremadura Region authorities that these five additional permits had been granted. The additional permits covered areas of Matillas, La Macheula, El Alandre, Matajarda and Garbayuela. As a result of difficult financing conditions, the Company decided to cancel these additional permits on March 12, 2015.
- The Peña Encina Property is comprised of one exploration permit that expired on April 18, 2015 but is renewable for an additional three year term. This Property is located in La Codesera District in Spain. The Company has not applied for a renewal of this property and has formally removed it from its portfolio of mineral properties. For this reason it has written down the full value of the property as at March 31, 2015.
- The Sierra Alta Property is comprised of one exploration permit which consists of 90 mining claims comprising 2,700 hectares in the Asturias region in northwestern Spain. The Company applied for the permit on November 18, 2013 and received notice that the property had been granted on July 8, 2015 through the publication of the granting in the regional gazette. From that date, the concession is valid for a three year term and is renewable for equal and successive periods of three years. The permit will expire in July 2018. As at September 30, 2014, the Company wrote off the property to \$nil given the uncertainty of the future development as a result of the formal notice of grant being outstanding.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (Continued)

- The Los Vieros Property was determined by management to have limited exploration potential based on initial field reviews and consequently, the carrying value was written down to \$nil as at September 30, 2014.

5. COMMON SHARES

Authorized

At September 30, 2015, the authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Common Shares Issued

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance, September 30, 2013	35,812,079	\$ 4,317,035
Private placement, net of issuance costs (i)	12,275,750	1,219,791
Balance, September 30, 2014	48,087,829	\$ 5,536,826
Private placement, net of issuance costs (ii)	11,000,000	377,071
Balance, September 30, 2015	59,087,829	\$ 5,913,897

- (i) On August 19, 2014, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing by issuing 12,275,750 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per common share for gross proceeds of \$1,227,575.
- (ii) On April 24, 2015, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing by issuing 11,000,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$550,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.10 per warrant until April 24, 2017. The fair value of the warrants was estimated at \$171,799 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 132%; risk-free interest rate of 0.68% and an expected life of 2 years. Of the total shares issued, one vendor received 2,080,000 shares as payment of outstanding invoices totaling \$104,000.

Escrow Shares

The Company had 2,000,000 common shares that were issued and held into escrow immediately prior to completing the Qualifying Transaction, of which, 10% were released pro-rata to the holders of the escrowed shares upon the issuance of notice of final acceptance of the Qualifying Transaction by the TSX Venture Exchange, 15% were released on July 8, 2013, 15% were released on January 8, 2014, 15% were released on July 8, 2014, 15% were released on January 8, 2015, and 15% were released July 8, 2015. The final 15% tranche of these escrow shares will be released six months thereafter. As of September 30, 2015, 300,000 of these common shares remained in escrow (2014- 900,000).

In connection with the Qualifying Transaction, 10,764,706 shares were deposited into escrow at closing (the "Value Escrow Shares"), of which 10% of the Value Escrow Shares were released upon the date of issuance of the Final Exchange Bulletin, 15% were released on July 8, 2013, 15% were released on January 8, 2014, 15% were released on July 8, 2014, 15% were released on January 8, 2015, and 15% were released on July 8, 2015. As of September 30, 2015, 1,614,706 of these common shares remained in escrow (2014- 4,844,117). These escrowed shares may not be transferred, assigned or otherwise dealt without the consent of the regulatory authorities.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

6. EQUITY RESERVES

Warrants

The changes in warrants issued during the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Value of warrants
Balance, September 30, 2013	278,073	\$ 0.20	\$ 19,904
Expired	(78,073)	0.20	(3,904)
Balance, September 30, 2014	200,000	0.20	\$ 16,000
Expired	(200,000)	0.20	(16,000)
Granted	11,000,000	0.10	171,799
Balance, September 30, 2015	11,000,000	0.10	\$ 171,799

The following summarizes the warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2015:

Number outstanding #	Number exercisable #	Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price \$	Estimated Grant date fair value \$	Expected volatility	Risk-free interest rate	Expected life (Yrs) #	Expected dividend yield
11,000,000	11,000,000	24-Apr-15	24-Apr-17	\$0.10	171,799	132%	0.68%	2.00	0%
11,000,000	11,000,000				171,799				

The weighted-average remaining contractual life of the warrants as of September 30, 2015 is 1.57 years (2014 – 0.28 years).

Share-based payments

The changes in stock options issued during the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Estimated grant date fair value
Balance, September 30, 2015, 2014 and 2013	3,560,000	\$ 0.18	\$ 317,069

Options outstanding as of September 30, 2015 are as follows:

Number outstanding #	Number exercisable #	Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price \$	Estimated grant date fair value \$	Expected volatility	Risk-free interest rate	Expected life (Yrs) #	Expected dividend yield
3,000,000	3,000,000	10-Jan-13	10-Jan-16	\$0.20	300,000	100%	1.24%	3.00	0%
560,000	560,000	28-Aug-13	28-Aug-16	\$0.10	17,069	100%	1.32%	3.00	0%
3,560,000	3,560,000				317,069				

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options as of September 30, 2015 is 0.38 years (2014 – 1.38 years).

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

7. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages and adjusts its capital structure based on available funds in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation properties. The Board does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The capital of the Company consists of common shares, warrants and options of the Company.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration and evaluation stage; as such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and evaluation and pay for administrative costs, the Company must raise additional amounts.

The Company may continue to assess new properties and may seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no significant changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

The Company and its subsidiaries are not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months.

As of September 30, 2015, the Company may not be compliant with the policies of the TSXV. The impact of this violation is not known and is ultimately dependent on the discretion of the TSXV.

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- a) Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- b) Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- c) Level 3 - Inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value hierarchy requires the use of observable market inputs whenever such inputs exist. A financial instrument is classified to the lowest level of the hierarchy for which a significant input has been considered in measuring fair value.

The Company's financial instruments include cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The carrying values of these financial instruments reported in the statement of financial position approximate their respective fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these instruments.

As at September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company had no instruments to classify in the fair value hierarchy.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(a) *Credit risk*

Counterparty credit risk is the risk that the financial benefits of contracts with a specific counterparty will be lost if a counterparty defaults on its obligations under the contract. This includes any cash amounts owed to the Company by those counterparties, less any amounts owed to the counterparty by the Company where a legal right of set-off exists and also includes the fair values of contracts with individual counterparties which are recorded in the financial statements.

a. *Trade credit risk*

The Company is not exposed to significant trade credit risk.

b. *Cash*

In order to manage credit and liquidity risk the Company's policy is to invest only in highly rated investment grade instruments that have maturities of three months or less. Limits are also established based on the type of investment, the counterparty and the credit rating.

(b) *Currency risk*

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's foreign currency risk arises primarily with respect to the Euro from its property interests in Spain and US dollars from operations. Fluctuations in the exchange rates between these currencies and the Canadian dollar could have a material effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. The Company does not engage in any hedging activity to mitigate this risk.

As at September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company had the following financial instruments and denominated in foreign currency (expressed in Canadian dollars):

September 30, 2015

	Euro	US dollars
Cash	\$ 38,391	\$ 5,352
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(465,855)	(124,898)
	\$ (427,464)	\$ (119,546)

September 30, 2014

	Euro	US dollars
Cash	\$ 968,985	\$ 2,065
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(117,712)	(19,600)
	\$ 851,273	\$ (17,535)

A 1% strengthening (weakening) of the Canadian dollar against the Euro and US dollar would decrease (increase) net loss by approximately \$4,000 (2014 - \$9,000), and \$1,200 (2014- \$170), respectively.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. At September 30, 2015, the Company had a cash balance of \$50,477 (September 30, 2014 - \$1,024,697) to settle current liabilities of \$1,137,629 (September 30, 2014 - \$342,187).

(d) Commodity / Equity price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices, as it relates to gold, individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Commodity price risk is remote as the Company is not a producing entity.

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company shares office space with other companies who may have common officers or directors. The costs associated with this space are administered by an unrelated company.

As at September 30, 2015 an amount of \$297,163, included in accounts payable, were owed to directors and officers of the Company (September 30, 2014 - \$39,600). The amounts outstanding on fees are unsecured, non-interest bearing, with no fixed terms of repayment.

Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. During the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, the remuneration of directors and other key management personnel are as follows:

	Year ended September 30,	
	2015	2014
Short-term benefits	\$ 475,109	\$ 497,163
Share-based payments	-	-
	<u>\$ 475,109</u>	<u>\$ 497,163</u>

In connection with the August 19, 2014 placement (see Note 5(i)), officers and directors of the Company subscribed for 750,000 common shares of the Company for a total proceeds of \$75,000.

In connection with the April 24, 2015 placement (see Note 5(ii)), officers and directors of the Company subscribed for 1,500,000 units of the Company for a total proceeds of \$75,000.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

10. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company conducts its business as a single operating segment, being mineral exploration and evaluation in Spain. At September 30, 2015 and 2014, all exploration and evaluation assets were located in Spain. The following tables summarize the total assets and liabilities by geographic segment as at September 30, 2015 and 2014:

September 30, 2015	Spain		Canada		Total	
Cash	\$	38,391	\$	12,086	\$	50,477
Other current assets		91,074		16,537		107,611
Reclamation deposit		17,194		-		17,194
Property, plant and equipment		29,505		-		29,505
Exploration and evaluation properties		991,834		-		991,834
Total Assets	\$	1,167,998	\$	28,623	\$	1,196,621

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	465,854	\$	671,775	\$	1,137,629
Total liabilities	\$	465,854	\$	671,775	\$	1,137,629

September 30, 2014	Spain		Canada		Total	
Cash	\$	968,985	\$	55,712		1,024,697
Other current assets		101,136		69,439		170,575
Reclamation deposit		26,183		-		26,183
Property, plant and equipment		38,337		-		38,337
Exploration and evaluation properties	\$	978,907		-		978,907
Total Assets	\$	2,113,548	\$	125,151	\$	2,238,699

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	117,712	\$	224,475		342,187
Total liabilities	\$	117,712	\$	224,475	\$	342,187

The following tables summarize the loss by geographic segment for the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014:

September 30, 2015	Spain		Canada		Total	
Interest income	\$	-	\$	(39)	\$	(39)
Project evaluation expenses		1,401,824		-		1,401,824
Exploration and evaluation property writeoff		111,066		-		111,066
General and administrative expenses		-		841,482		841,482
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		23,157		8,900		32,057
Loss	\$	1,536,047	\$	850,343	\$	2,386,390

September 30, 2014	Spain		Canada		Total	
Interest income	\$	-	\$	(6,370)		(6,370)
Project evaluation expenses		646,152		1,217		647,369
General and administrative expenses		-		1,058,385		1,058,385
Foreign exchange gain		30,640		-		30,640
Loss	\$	676,792	\$	1,053,232	\$	1,730,024

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

11. INCOME TAXES

Major items causing the Company's effective income tax rate to differ from the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory rate of 26.50% (2014 – 26.50%) were as follows:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
(Loss) before income taxes	(2,386,390)	(1,730,024)
Expected income tax recovery based on statutory rate	(632,000)	(458,000)
Adjustment to expected income tax benefit:		
Share based payments	-	1,000
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	-	19,000
Change in foreign exchange rates	(38,000)	(15,000)
Other	-	(188,000)
Unrecognized deferred income tax benefits	670,000	641,000
Deferred income tax provision	-	-

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been recognized in respect to the following items:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	263,000	-
Exploration and evaluation properties	(263,000)	-
Total	-	-

Deferred income tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	5,109,000	3,667,000
Share issue costs	12,000	31,000
Other	141,000	141,000
Total	5,262,000	3,839,000

Non-capital losses of \$2,926,000 in Canada expire between 2029 and 2035. Non-capital losses of Euro 2,047,000 (\$3,060,000) in Spain expire between 2030 and 2033. The potential future benefit of these losses has not been recognized in the consolidated financial statements because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can use the benefits.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company expects to make expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

The Company is party to certain management contracts. These contracts contain minimum commitments of approximately \$300,000 (2014 - \$300,000) and additional contingent payments of up to approximately \$1,185,000 (2014 - \$1,100,000) upon the occurrence of a change of control. As a triggering event has not taken place, the contingent payments have not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

The Company is party to a shared costs services agreement, which expires on January 31, 2015. The remaining commitment to January 31, 2015 is \$30,000 as of September 30, 2015 (2014 - \$30,000). In 2015, the Company agreed to grant 150,000 stock options to a consultant. The options will vest immediately and will be priced in accordance with the Company's stock option plan. The grant remains subject to approval by the Board of Directors.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 1, 2015, the Company granted 200,000 options to a consultant of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 for a period of two years.

On December 24, 2015, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing by issuing 4,250,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$212,500. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.10 per warrant until December 24, 2017. One director of the Company subscribed for 100,000 units of the Company for total proceeds of \$5,000.

On January 10, 2016, 3,000,000 stock options expired unexercised.